UNITED STATES
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

P, 0, BOX 5400
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Contract No,

AT (29-1)-1106

e Modification No, A

Dates May 20, 1953
CHANGE ORIER

The Dow Chemical Company
Midland, Michigan

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to Article VI of your Contract No. AT(29-1)-1106
for operating services at the Rocky Flats Plant, Denver, Colorado,

, The amount to be obligated under your contract is hereby increased
by $275,500.00 from $9,684,000,00 to $9,959,500.00.

All other terms and conditions of the contract shall renmain unchanged,

Therefore, if the foregoing modification is satisfactory, please in-
dicate your acceptance the

reof in the space provided below and return two
copies to this office, The third copy is for your retention,

THE UNITED STATES QF AMERICA

. BY: THE U, S, ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

BY /s/ G. P, Kreker

George P, Kraker, Deputy Manager
Contracting Officer

Receipt of the foregoing change is hereby

acknowledged and acceptance
given to its terms and conditions this

3 _day of June 1953,

THE DOW CHEMI CAL COMPANY
BY: _ /s/ F. H. Langell

TITLE: _ Manager




Contract No. AT{29-1)~1106

Modification No, 3

Dated: January 12, 1953
\

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT made this 12th day of January, 1953,
between the WITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereihai‘ter called the "Government")
represented by the ATOMIC EN:RGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called the
"Cormission"), and THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY (hereinafter called the
"Contractor®"), a corporation of the State of Delaware with its principal
office and place of business in Midland, Michigan, modifying Contract
No. AT(29-1)-1106, dated January 18, 1951, between said parties
| WITNESSETH THAT
The parties hereto mutually agree as follows:
1. Article XI is amended by adding a new paragraph (e) as
follows:
"(e) Secure a prior written approval of the authorized
representative of the Commission if a reimburs,enent under
D” the contract of $100,00 or more may be.involved before (1)
furnishing Contractor-owned materials, supplies or equip=
ment for the performance of the work hereunder or (ii) -
entering into an agreement, subconiract, purchase order
or commitment with a corporation which is wholﬁ.y owned‘ or

in fact controlled by the Contractor."

2. Article XXI is amended by denominating the present paragraph 2.
aa subparagraph #(a)" of paragraph 2 and by adding a new subparagraph

AN

b)" to said paragraph 2 as followss ‘




complied wit.h the security regulatlons and- req ]

of the Commission as it has aoreed to do undér paragraplr

1l of this Artlcle s as to the matter covered by such regu-

~..-....J

lation or requlrement. such Z;ompllance .shall be decmed

iy v

- '

perfomance under this Article of the contract.? |
e

3. Ar*t;icle XXI is further amended by ’adding' a new paragraph 9
as follows: |

"9. Nothing in this Article shall be deemed to extend the

Contracto:c:'s, liability for Government-owned property as such

liability is set forth im Article IX of this contract.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have execAut.ed this supple=-
mental agreement in several counterpartse

. THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By /[s/C, L, Tyler
Manager -~ SFOO
Atomic Energy Commission

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY

’ - By __./s/ Fred H, Brown

Title Assistant Secretary

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

I, Robert B. Bennett 5 certify that I am the
Agslstant Secretary secretary of ‘the corporatlon named
as Contractor herein; that Fred H, Brown s
who signed this contract on behalf of the Contractor, was ’ohen
Assistant Secretary of said corporation; tha.t

id contract was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by
ority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its B




Gontract No. AT(29-1)=
Modification No. 2
Dated . July 1, 1952

' This Supplemental Agreement made this first day of _July.,

| 1952, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called thé“

"Government" ), represented by the ATOMIC. INERGY COMMISSION (hefe-‘\
inafter called the "Commission"), and THE DOW CHEMICAL,COMPANY_(hefe-
inafter called the "Contractor"), a corporation of the State.of
: Delaware with its principal office and place of business at Midland,
‘ Michigan, |
| - WITNESSETH THAT:
WHEREAS, on January 18, 1951, the parties entered into Contract
No., AT(29~1)-~1106 for the operation by the Contractor of a facility
for the fabrication of certain materials and for relatgdi - work, which
contract has previously beén modified by Modification No. 1; and
- WHEREAS, the parties“desire to increase the scope of work, to es-
tablish the feevfor the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1952, to |
. ‘ obligate additional funds for‘ the performance of the work hereunder, j}
and to make provision for e;amination of accounts and records by the
Comptroller General;
3 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:
1. Article I is amended by adding a new paragraph L as follows:
| "L The‘éontr&ctqr, when, where, and as requested by
the Commission, shall furnish personnel to assist in

the transportation and protection of materials in
transit to and from the site. "




C

3e

L.

 installments of Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred

: uniform applicability to the general public.

Article 1v, péragraph i(b) is modified to read as foll

"(b) For the period from July 1, 1952, through
June 30, 1953, a fixed fee of Three Hundred Thirty
Thousand Dollars ($330,000.00) to be paid in monthly

Dollars ($27,500.00) beginning July 31, 1952, which
shall constitute complete compensation for the Con-
tractor!s services ingluding profit and all general
home office overhead expenses for the performance
of the work under this contract during that period.
The amount of the fee for subsequent fiscal years
beginning July 1, 1953, will be agreed upon prior
to the beglnnlnv of those years."

The first sentence of Article IV, Paragraph 3 is modified to
read as follows: .

WThe Commission has obllgated Nine Million Six Hundred
Eighty~Four Thousand Dollars ($9,68L,000,00) for the
performance of the work hereunder and will obligate
additional funds for the performance of the work from
time to time." . ;

Article VII is amended by adding new paragraphs as
follows:

3, The Contractor agrees that the Comptroller General
of the United States or any of his duly authorized
representatives shal 1, until the expiration of three
years after final payment under this contract, have
access to and the right to examine any directly perti-
nent books, documents, papers and records of the Con-
tractor involving transactlons related to this contracts.

mly, The Contractor further agrees to include in all
its subcontracts hereunder a provision to the effect
that the subcontractor azrees that the Comptrolier
General of the United States or any of his duly
authorized representatives shall, until the expiration
of three years after final payment under this contract
with the Government, have access to and the right to
examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers,
and records of such subcontractor involving transactions
related to the subcontract. The term subcontract as
used herein does not include (i) purchase orders not
exceeding $500, or (ii) contracts or purchase orders
for public utility services at rates established forx-




BY THE ATOMIC ENFRGY COMMIS SIO0

VH,BI /s/G. P. K
- ‘Contracting Off:Lc er

o * Py
. o | THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY | o
BY_ /s/Celvin A, Compbell '
TITLE _ Vice President _

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

I, R. B, Bennett s certify that I am the
Assistant .. secretary of the corporation named
as Contractor herein; that Calvin A, Campbell s
who signed this contract on behalf of the Contractor, was then
Vice President _ of said corporation; that said ton-
. tract was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by
< authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its
. : corporate powers., y -

CORPCRATE SEAL /s/ R. B, Bennett




_'Dated August T, 1951

,;U‘I‘his Supplemental Agreeinéﬁt’;_ ade thi venth day of“August, 1951, be tween

: -.t{ UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government") s represented
by,the AT(MIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called tha "Commission"), and TIE
D(M CHEMICAL COMPANY (hereinafter called the "Contractor."),' a"corporation of the

4 State of Delaware with its principal office and place of business at Midland,
Michigan.
= © WITNESSETH THAT: ,
WHEREAS, on January 18, 1951, the parties entered into Contract No. AT(29-1)~
1106 for the operation by the Contractor of a facility for the fabrication of ?
certain materials and for related work; and "
WHEREAS, the parties desire to establlsh the fee for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1951, and to obligate additional funds for the performance
of the work hereunder; | ' ] "
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree. as followss, "
1. Article IV, parégraph 1(b) is modified to read as follows:
-
s "(b) For the period from July 1, 1951, through June 30, 1952,
‘ a fixed feq of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($L20,000).
to be paid in monthly installments of Thirty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($35,000), beginning July 31, 1951, which shall
constitute complete compensation for the Contractor's services -
including profit and all general home office overhead expenses
for the performance of the work during that period, The amount
of the fee to be paid to the Contractor for subsequent fiscal

years beginning July 1, 1952, will be agreed upon prior to the
beginning of those years."

2. The first sentence of Article IV, paragraph 3 is modified to read

‘"The Commigsion has obligated Four Million Five-Hundred Thousand
I_)qllaré ($h,500,000,00) for the performance of the work hereunder
_and will'obligate additional funds for the performance of the work ;
rom bime ta tima." g




CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

I, Calvin A. Campball s certify that T am;the

secretary of the corporation named ag. Con-_ ¢

tractor herein; that s Wwho signed”

this contract on behalf o% the Con%.ractor, was then _Vice President and ,
of said corporation; that said contract was dul

signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its govermng ~

body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

/s/_Calvin A. Campbell
~ Calvin A. Campbell

o Secretary
CORPORATE SEAL




v

January 18, 1951 - Modified July 1, 195,

ent policies and wage and salary schedules of the contractor

{PPENDIX A, SCHEDULE 1 - Revised rate ranges for Exempt Salaried Buployees

A reflecting normal annual inerease. . -

APPENDIX A, SCHEDULE 2 - Revised rate ranges for Nofrexempt Salaried Employees
Gl reflecting normal annual increase.




e 1 Pace
LOCATION IR

" Rocky Flats, Colorado

CONTRACT No. DATE OF CONTRACT

-';,-f-:u(gg.l').uoé ’ ,_ January 18, 1951 - Modified July 1, 1954

t " The following revision or addition to the approved emglqyment policies and ‘wage and salary schedules of the contractor
is approved for reimbursement, effective =~ JULY » 1955

APPENDIX A, PART II - Salaried Employees. Paragraph A, Subparagraph 2 amended'

by adding Subparagraph ¢ to establish a shift differen-
. tial for non-exempt salaried employees.,

RNy

VED FOR THE ATO L"}"ﬂ 3’{'0’7/ 2
: Charlea C. Campb’ell

RNt

NAME




LOCATION

Rocky Flats, Colorado

-t DA'TE or-' CONTRACT

b 23 ,. N

T(29-1)-1106 SENTY Januarv 18, 1951 - Modified July 1 ,
i "The following revision or addition to the approved employment _policies and wage and salary schedules of the contractor
is approved for reimbursement, effective ‘

‘July 25, 1955

APPENDIX A 'SCHEDULE 1 - Classification of Position E-RF 110, Personnel Director,
_ Changed to Mhnager of Industrial Relations.




T(29-1)-1266 -0 | Jamuary 18, 1951 - Modified July 1, 198
following  revision or addition: to. :

Titi the approved employment policies and wage and salary schedules of
- for reimbursement, effective ,j{ay)‘.’.lé,, 1955 - o ~ C : oo

the contractor. -

Plant.

t

, B

i

>
a
.
.
. A -




Contract No. AT-(29-1)- 1106

This contract made this 18th day of January, 1951, by the
United States of America (hereinafter called the "Government"), re-
presented by the Atomic Energy Commission (hereinafter called the
"commission"), and The Dow Chemical Company, & corporation of the
gtate of Delaware (hereinafter called the "contractor") with its

principal office and place of business at Midland, Michigan.

!'V WITNESSETH TH A T:

WHEREAS, the Government desires to utilize the man;gement,
engineering, scientific research and deﬁelopment, and manufacturing
skills of the Contractor in the operation of a faéility (hereinafter
called the "Project”) at a site to be selected as hereinafter set
forth for the fabrication of méterials described in Appendix B and
for related work; and

WHEREAS, the Cpntractor is willing to undertake such opera-

l" tion and related work in accordance with the provisions hereof; and
7 WHEREAS, the Government deems the performance of the work

hereunder to be essentialtin the interest of the common defense and

security; and

WHEREAS, this contract is authorized by and executed under
the Atomic Energy Act of 1946;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF WORK

1. The Contractor, when, where, anqwgg requested by the

Commission, shall provide consulting, advisory, and other sggx;éps

|
related to site selection and to désign,‘cdhstruction and operation




of the Project, and such related work as the parties may agréé
should be performed by the Contractor. )
2. The Contractor shall operate the Project and do all
things necessary to carry out the program of work described i1n
classified Appendix B as amended or changed from time to time.
3. The Contractor shall to the best of its ability furnish
the personnel, services, material, supplies and equipment, not

furnished by the Government, necessary for the pérformance of the

'~ work hereunder.

ARTICLE II - TERM OF CONTRACT

The term of this céntract shall begin with the 18th day of
January, 1951, and expire with the 30th day of June, 1954, unless —
sooner terminated as hereinafter provided.

ARTICLE III - REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

The Contractor shall be reimbursed for all of its actual
expenditures, made 1n good faith in performance of the work hereunder,
including but not limited to the followlng items:

(a) 1In accordance with Appendix A and amendments thereto,
costs of labor, whether as wages, salaries, benefits, or other compen-
sation in pursuance of the Contractor's employment, employee welfare
" policies, and retirement plans.

(b) 1In accordance with Appendix A and amendments. thereto,
costs of trayel and transportation; which shall include the cost of
travel, subsistence and basic pay of the Contractor's employees not
carried on the project payroll (excluding corporatioh,officers and
directors) when such employees travel away from their regular duty

stations to perform work hereunder with the prior written approval‘_

of the Commission.




(¢) Costs of recrulting and training of'pers}

(d) Costs, including transportation charges, 1if an N
materials, machinery, supplies, equipment, utiiitieé, power and f

(e) Payments on subcontracts made in accordance with thé
provisions of this contract.

(f) Costs of temporary rights in land required in connection
with the work when apprqved in writing by the Commission.

| (g) Premiums for bonds and insurance policles as have been
approved or required by the Commission.

(h) Losses or expenses not compensated by lnsurance or
otherwise actually sustained by the Contractor in connection with the
work (including settlement made with the written-consent of the
Commission); provided that such reimbursement shall not include any
amount for which the Contracfor would have been indemnified or com-
pensated by insurance except for failure of the Contractor to procure
or maintain bonds or insurance as specifically required by the Commis-
sion.

(1) Payments'under the Federal Social Security Act and
payments of state or loéal taxes, and fees or charges for permits
and licenses which the Contractor may be required to pay in order to
perform this contract, but not including corporate franchise or income
taxes.

(3) Rental for equipment or facilities furnished or leased
by the Contractor on such terms and conditions as may be approved by
the Commission.

(k) Costs of all communication facilities and services.




o

(1) Costs of reconstructing or replacing any of the work
or property destroyed or damaged and not covered by insurance, but
expenditures under this item must have the written authorization of
the Commission in advance.

(m) In the event the Commission shall determine that the
best interests of the Commisslon require that the Contractor initiate

or defend litigation arising out of the performance of thils contract,

the}Contraetor_will proceed with such 1litigation, and the costs thereof,

including judgments and court costs, allowances rendered or awarded in
connection with sults for wages, overtime or salaries shall be reim-
bursable under this contract. The Contractor and the Commlssion shall
jointly determine in each case 1f the best interests of the project
will be served by such litigation being handled by government furnished
counsel or by private counsel employed by the Contractor or by both
government and private counsel. Wwhen it 1s determined that private
counsel should be employed, attorneys' fees will be reimbursable
under this contract.

(n) Costs resulting from the institution and maintenance of
security safeguards and safety measures required or approved by the
Commission.

ARTICLE IV - PAYMENTS, FIXED FEE AND OBLIGATION OF FUNDS

1. 1In consideration for 1its undertaking under this contract,
the Contractor shall recelve:

(a) Reimbursement for expenditures as provided in Article
ITI; and

(b) For the period from January 18, 1951, through June 30,
1951, a fixed fee of One Hundred Ninety—two-Thousand Five Hundgedﬁ»'




o e

Dollars ($192,500) to. be paid Seventeen Thousand Five HundrquDpllgr

($17,500) dollars on January 31, 1951, and the balance to be paid in
monthly installments of Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,0QO) each,
which shall constitute ' complete compensation for the Contractor's
services 1nc1udingwprofit and all general home office overhead
expenses for the performance of the workﬁduring that period. The
'amount of the fee to be paid to the Contractor for subsequent fiscal
years beginning July 1, 1951, will be agfeed upon prior to the
() beginning of those years.

5. Costs reimbursable under this contract shall be paid
from funds advanced to the Contractor by the Commission. Disbursement
made from advanced funds will be audlted at least once each three
month period, and the Contractor's advance account will be cleared
by such audit in the amount of such disbursements as are found to
have been made in accordance with the provisions of the contract.

3. The Commission has initially obligated Five Hundred

( . Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for the performance of the work hereunder
and will obligate additional funds for the performance of the work
from time to time. The Contractor shall notify the~Commission in
writing whenever its expenditures, commitments, obligations and
earnings total 85% of the total ambunt then obligated. The Commission
will advise the Contractor as to the availability of additlonal funds
for obligations hereunder. Should the total earnings, expenditures,
commitments and obligations of the Contractor redch.loo% of the sum
then obligated by the Commission, the Contractor shall immediateiy

«cease all work covered by this contract and incur no additionalfgg

;dampenseslnr obligations until notified in writing by the Commissio“?

the amount obligated has been increased. It is understood




~ agreed that the total obligations of the Government or the Commission
under this contract at any given time are 1imited to the amounts then
obligated or available for obligation by the Commission for the
performance of the work hereunder.

ARTICLE V - ADVANCES

1. The Commission shall, from time to time, advance to the
Contractor without interest such sums of money &3 the Commission and
the Contractor mutually agree are necessary to finance the performance
of the work. Such funds will, at all times, remalin the property of the
Commission and the Contractor will acquire no property right, title or
interest in or to such funds other than the right Eo make expenditures
therefrom for the purpose of paying the costs of berforming the work
which are reimbursable to the Contractor under this contract.

5. All funds advanced shall be deposited by the Contractor
in a special trust account or accounts at a member bank or banks of the
Federal Reserve System, or any "insured" bank within the meaning of the
act creating the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Act of August
23, 1935, 49 Stat. 684) as amended (12 U.S.C. 264), and shall be kept
separate from the Contractor s own funds. Such special trust account
or accounts shall be designated so as to indicate clearly to the bank
their special character and purpose, and that the balance in such
account or accounts may be used by the Contractor for carrying out the
purpose of this contract and not for any other buslness of the Con-
tractor. The account may be designated as "pdvance Fund under Govern-
ment Contract No AT-(29-1)- 1106", or any similar designation which
will bring about the desired purpose. The bank in which the fund is

deposited shall be under no liability to any party to this contract




T r—

for the withdrawal of any funds from said special account by checks
signed by the Contractor and properly endorsed except that after
receipt by the bank from the Commission of written directions, the
bank shall act in accordance with such directions and shall be under

no liability to any party to this contract for such actlion. Any

instructions or directions received by the bank from the Commission
written upon Atomic Energy Commission stationery, and purporting to
be signed by or at the discretion or under the authority of the
4 Commission, shall, insofar as the rights, duties and liabilities

of the bank are concerned, be conculsively deemed to have been
properly issued to the bank by the Commission. |

3. It 1is agreed that if the aggregate of the funds ad-
vanced under this contract shall at any time exceed the total amount
which the Contractor 1s then aufhorized to expend or obligate under
this contract, then such excéss amount shall be repaid by the
Contractor to the Commissibn immediately upon the Commission's
demand. Furthermore, 1f at any time during the term of this con-
tract or prior to final settlement hereunder, the Commission shall
determine that the unexpendéd balance of the advances made exceeds
the Contractor's current needs under the contréct, the amount of
such excess shall, upon demand, be promptly repaid to the Commission
‘and credited by the Commission against the amount then due the Com-
mission onvadvances previously made.

4, Subject to advance approval of the Commissioh, the -
Contractor may make payments to subcontract;rs and material men ’////

for labor and services or materials in advahce of performance or

delivery; Such sub-advances shall not exceed 30 per cent of the.




-8-

o

subcontract price or estimated cost, as the case may be, and the
subcontractor or mdterial man to whom such advances are made shall
furnish adequate security therefor. Unless other security approved
by the Commission 1s furnished, covenants shall be inserted in such
subcontracts to provide that the Commission shall retain title to

the funds so advanced and that the title to all property purchased

from such funds shall immediately pass to the Commission and im-
posing upon the subcontractor the same duties and giving the Com-

Q, mission the same rights as are provided in this agreement between
the Contractor and the Commission.

5. Upon termination of this contract, a complete and

final audit of all accounts under the contract wiil be made and
immediately thereafter, the Contractor shall repay to the Commission
any funds remaining 1in the trust account or accounts less any sum
which the Commission then owes the Contractor under this contract
as determined from the Qinal agdit. After such“repayment is made
. . to the Commission then and only then, the balance remaining shall

become the property of the contractor, free and clear of any clalm
or trust in favor of the‘Commission. |

6. Should the Contractor faill to repay to the Commission
any sums demanded as provided in paragréph 3 above or any sums due,
as determined by the final audit mentioned 1n paragraph 5 above,
then the Commission may direct the bank not to honor any checks
thereafter drawn on the account by the Contractor.

7. The Commission shall have the right, insofar as Qhe-
Contractor 1s concerned, to inspect and make coples of anyzggppiés

in the books and recards of the bank or banks relating to th;"ébecialv
' ST o




-9-
account or accounts established hereunder.

ARTICLE VI - CHANGES

The Commlssion may, at any time, by written order, 1issue
additional instructions, require additional work or services with
the consent of the Contractor, or direct the omission of work or
services covered by this contract or classified Appendix B. If
such changes cause a material increase or decrease in the amount
or character of the work and services to be done under this con-
tract, an equitable adjustment of the amount of the fixed fee to
be paid the Contractor shall be made and the contract shall be
modified in writing accordingly. Any claim for adjustment under
this Article must be asserted within ten (10) days from the date
the change is ordered unless the Commission shall grant a further
period of time prior to the date of final settlement of the con-
tract.  Nothing provided 1n this Article shall excuse the Con-

tractor from proceeding with the prosecution of the work so changes.

I

ARTICLE VII - RECORDS, ACCOUNTS

1. The Contractor shall establish and maintain a separate
and distinct set of accoun%;ng records and bboks of account covering
work performed under this contract. Such records and books of
account shall be kept at a place mutually agreeable and shall show
the actual cost of all items of whatever nature for which reimburse-
ment is authorized under the provisions of this contract and any
and all other accounting transactions of whatever nature that are
applicable to the contract. The system of accounting and internal

control and the internal auditing procedures, established and3ma1n-ia_

tained by the Contractor, shall conform to generally accepted acqounting";




-10-

-

principles and shall be such as are satisfactory to the Commissioh.

et i g o

All books, records and supporting data are the property of the ’ i
Commission'and shall be delivered to the Commission within 5 years |
after the completion or termination of this contract.

». The Commission shall at all reasonable times be
afforded proper facilities for inspection of the work and audit
of the records, shall at»all reasonable times have access to the
premises, work and materiels, to all books, records, correspondence,
1nstructions, plans, drawings, receipts, vouchers, and memoranda
of every description pertaining to sald work.

e

ARTICLE VIII - REPORTS

The Contractor shall make such reports to the Commission
with respect to activities under this contract as the Commission
may require from time to time, such reports to be in the form pre-
scribed by the Commission.

ARTICLE IX - GOVERNMENT -OWNED PROPERTY

1. Title”to all property for which the Contractor shall
be entitled to claim reimbursement for hereunder shall vest in the
Government free and clear of all liens and encumbrances when title
passes from the Contractor s supplier, unless the Commission shall
otherwise direct in writing; provided that the right of final
inspection and acceptance or rejection of such property at the site
of the work or such other place as 1t may designate in writing, 1s
reserve? to the Commission. \ '

2, (a) All reports, drawings, designs and specifications
prepared hereunder are to become the property of the Government

whether complete.or incomplete, and the Government shall have the




-11-

full right to use said drawings, designs and specification for

any purpose whatsoever without any claim on the part of the Con;
tractor for additional compensation.

(b) All notes, books, records and other data con-
cérning the work required hereunder shall be the property of the
Government and shall be delivered to the Government whenever requested
by the Commission, and, furthermore, access to such data shall be
restricted to duly authorized representatives of the Government and
of the Contractor. Access to such data shall not be given to any
other persons without the Commission's prior approval in writingt////

3. (a) The Contractor shall cause property, for which
it is accountable, title to which is vested in the Government, to

be marked with an identifying mark or symbol indicating that such

items are the property of the United States as required by the i
Commission.
(b) The Contractor shall maintain at all times, 1n

a manner satisfactory to the Commission, records showing the location,

disposition and/or use of all property which is owned by the Govern-
ment and for which the Contractor is accountable, or which 1s rented
to the Government by the Contractor in connection with the work.

4, The Commission reserves the right to furnish any |
;property necessary for the performance of the work hereunder.

5. As authorized by the Commissioﬁ, the Contractor may
sell, lease, license, transfer, or otherwise dispose.of Government-
owned property in its care, custody, or possession in connectlon

with the performance of this contract.




-12-

. III.II.IIIIIIIII'

6. The Contractor will not be liable for loss, destruc-

tion of or damage to Government—owned property under its control,
except when such loss, destruction or damage results from the
willful misconduct, gross negligence or failure to exercise good
faith on the part of a corporate officer, or other person having 7
Supervision or direction of the performance of all or substantially
all of the work under this contract.

7. In the event the Contractor is indemnified, reim-
bursed or compensated for any loss or destruction of or damage to
Government-owned propoerty, it shall equitably credit the account
established under Article V. The Contractor shall do nothing to
prejudice the Government's rights to recover against third parties
for any such loss, destruction or damage, and, upon the request of
the Commission, shall, at the Government's expense, furnish to the
Government all reasonable assistance and cooperation (1ncluding the
prosecution of suit and thé execution of instruments of assignment
in favor of the Government) in obtaining recovery.

ARTICLE X - PROCUREMENT

l. The Contractor will make all purchases required in
connection with the performance of the work in a good commercial
manner, except that:
| (a) Unless the Commission authorizes in writing,
the Contractor will not procure any motor vehicles, typewriters
or printing equipment, or any other specific items which the Com-
mission may Specify from time to time.

(b) Procurement through Government sources of supply

Will be made available to the Contractor and shall be'utilized_wheh




N—

it appears to the Contractor to be in the best interests of‘the
project to do so, taking into consideration prices, delivery dates,
and suitability of items available.

(¢) The Contractor will not use any procurement
procedures which the Commission has advised the Contractor are
contrary to Commission policy.

(d) The Commission agrees that 1t will furnish
assistance to the Contractor by way of priorities and other
assistance to enable the Contractor to procure equipment and

servicés required to perform hereunder.




-1k

/' ARTICLE XI - SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor hereby agrees that 1t will:

(a) Use its best efforts to take the advantage of all

cash and trade discounts, rebates, allowances, credits and commissions.

(b) Secure a priorﬁwritten approval of the Commission
before entering into an agreem;ht, subcontract, purchase order or
commitment by which $25,00Q.OO or}more may be 1involved.

| (c) Make all agreements; subcontracts, purchase orders
i’ and commitments assignable to the Government.

(d) Deposit all revenues arising from operations under
this contract in the Special Trust Account or accoﬁnts established
under Article V, paragraph 2, hgreof and apply such revenues in
reduction of the cost of the work hereunder, or otherwise pay such
revenues to the Government as the Commission may direct.

ARTICLE XII - CONTRACTOR'S ORGANIZATION

1. The Contracpor shall employ and maintain a staff of
’ personnel in sufficient numbers to enable it to perform the work
required hereunder efficiently and economically and within the
prescribed time limits.

5. The Contractor may, with the prior written approval

of the Commission, obtain, in a manner to be approved by the Com-
‘mission, outside expert technical advice or services when 1t appears

that such gdvice or services are necessary or desirable in connec-

tion with the performance of the work.




-15-

ARTICLE XIII - TERMINATION

1. Either party may terminate this contract by giving
the other party written notice of termination 90 days prior to the
effective date thereof. Upon such termination, the Contractor shall
take the following action unless otherwise directed by the Commission
in the notice of termination 6r'unless otherwise mutually agreed by
the Commission and the Contractor: |

(a) Terminate all work under the-contract on the date

# specified in the notice of terminétiop.

(b) Place no further Qrdefs or subcontracts.

(¢) Terminate all orders and subcontracts.

(d) Assign to the Government in the manner and to the
extent directed by the Commission, all of the Contractor's interest
in the subcontracts soO terminatéd.

‘ (e) Seftle, with the approval or ratification of the
Commission,.all orders anﬁ‘subcontracts (whiéh have not been assigned
& to the Government), obligations,‘commitments, 1iabilities, and clalms,
the cost of which would be reimbursable in aécordance with the pro-
visions of this contract.

(£f) Deliver to the Government in the manner directed by the
Commission the completed and uncoﬁpleted work, supplies, materiéls,
plans, drawings, records, informations, and reports and‘other pro-
perty to which the Government‘has t1t1e.'

(g) Take such other’actidn'as;may bé‘necessary, or as the
Commission may direct, for the“prbtectionbandjpreservation of pro-,

perty which 1is in the possession\ofvthe;Contractor and in which the

overnment has or may acquire lnterest.




2. Upon suchﬁtérﬁin&tidn;the Government shallfﬁéyf
Contractor the following aﬁounts:

(a) Ali costs and expenses reimbursable in accordance
with this contfact, not previously pﬁid to the Contractor for the
perforﬁance of this contract prior to the effective date of the
notice of términation, and such of these costs as may continue for
a reasonable time thereafper with the approval of or as directed
by the Commission; provided, however, that the Contractor shall
proceed as rapldly as practicable to discontinue such costs.

(b) The cost of settling and paying claims, elther aris-
ing out of the termination of work under subcontraéts or orders or
with respect to any other obligations,‘commitmentﬁ, and liabilities,
including employment contracts, the cost of which would be reim-
bursable in accordance\with thé provisions of this contract, and
costs arising in connection with the termination of this contract
and properly chargeable to this contract.

(¢) The cost of action necessary or directed by the
Commission for the proﬁection and preservation or for delivery to
the Government of propertyzwhich 1s in the cﬁstody of the Contractor
and 1n which the Governmené has or may acquire an interest.

(d) Any other reasonable cost, approved or ratified by

. the Commission as incidental to the termination of work under this

contract, including legal,‘accounting,’cleripal costs.
(e) A fixed fee 1n an amount to be agreed upon as com-
pensation to the Contractor for its services in closing out the work :

der this contract.




3. ?he Government shall have the right, in connettibh
with any of the payments required by this Article, to offset the
amount of any unsettled claim in connection with this centract'
which the Govermment may have against the Contractor.

4. No settlement under this Article shall prejudice
the Contractor's rights to relmbursement with respect to claims
subsequently found or determined by the Contractor to have been
incurred in the performance of the contract and not known or
determined at the time of such settlement.

5. The close out of this contract, upon 1its expiration,
shall be accomplished and settled in the same manner, and with the
same effect, as though the contract had been terminated.

ARTICLE XIV - DISPUTES

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this con-
tract, all disputes which may arise under this contract, and which
are not dispesed of by mutual agreement, shall be decided by a
representative of the Commission duly authorized to supervise and
administer performance of the work hereunder, who shall reduce his
decision to writing and mail a copy thereof to the Contractor at
his address shown herein. Within thirty (30) days from this mail-
_ing the Contractor may appeal in writing to the Commission, whose
lwritten decision or that of another designated representative or
board thereon shall be final and conclusive. Pending decision of
& dispute hereunder the Contractor shall diligently'proceed with

the performance of the work under this contract.




,‘ARTICLE XV - SUBCONTRACTS

The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the work he
is obligated to perform under this contract except as authorized
in writing by the Commission.

ARTICLE XVI - COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that it has not employed any

person to solicit or secure this contract upon any agreement for

a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee. Breach

of this warranty shall give the Commission the right to annul the
contract, or, in its discretion to deduct from the contract price
or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, broker-
age, or contingent fees. This warranty shall not'applyvto commis-
sions payable by contractors upon contracts or sales secured or
made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies

maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business.

ARTICLE XVII - OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT

No member of of delegate to Congress or resident com-
missioner shall be admitted to ahy share or part of this contract
or to any benefit that may arise therefrom, but this provision
shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a
corporation for 1ts general beneflt.

. ARTICLE XVIII - ACCIDENT PREVENTION

The Contractor shall take all steps and all precautlons
to protect health and to minimize danger from all hazards to life
;and~property; and shall make all reports and permit all safety

inspections of work being performed under thils contract as, re



Energy Commission - Safetngggulations", as same may be hgfl
revised, (on file in the office of the Commission), or as the
Commission may direct persuant thereto.

ARTICLE XIX - INSURANCE

1. The Contractof shall procure and thereafter maintain
such bonds and insurance in such forms and in such amounts and for
such periods of time as the Commission may require or approve in
writing and shall require the insuror to give the Cqmmission 30 |

/ days written notice of any change 1n or cancellation of insurance
coverage.

o. Except as otherwise directed by the Commission where
this contract requires the Government to pay or reimburse the premium
‘on a bond or insurance policy, the bond or insurance policy shall
contaln an endorsement or other fecital excluding by appropriate
language any claim on the part of the insuror or obligor to be
subrogated, on paymentrof a!lpss or otherwise, to any claim against
the Government. Such bondgand,insurance policies shall contain a
provision requiring the Companj issuing the bond or policy to give
the Commission 30 days written notice prior to cancellation of the
bond or policy. Y

3. The Contractor shall give the Commission immediate
notice in writing of any sult or action filed against the Contractor iiﬁ’
arising ouﬁwof the performance of this contracp and of any claim

against the'Contractor the cost and expense of which are reimbursable
Under‘this contract, and the risk of which is then uninsured or in

h the amount claimed exceeds the amount of insurance coverage.



all things to effect an assignment and subrogation in favor of

Government of all Contractor's rights and claims except against
the Government, arising f}om or growing out of such asserted claims,
and, 1f required by theycommission, shall authorize representatives
of the Government to settle‘and/or defend any such claim and to

represent or take charge of any such litigation affecting the
Contractor. | ' o ' N

ARTICLE XX - ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

No part of this contract and no claim or right arising
hereunder may be assigned by the Contractor to third parties without
the prior written consent of the Commission.

ARTICLE XXI - SECURITY

1. The Contractor agfees to conform to all security

regulations and requirements of the Commissioh, including the

R Lot . b ™

operation of a oontractor ggard force.

2. The Contractor 1s responsible for the security, in-

cluding the protection against sabotage, espionage or theft, of all
restricted data, other classified matter and other matter of high
monetary or strategic value made available to him, developed by

him, or otherwise in his pPossession or custody, in connection with

.this contract, and shall to the best of its ability and in accord-
- VP w

ot

ance with the -ublished'instructions of the Commission initiate and




3. The term "restricted data" 5 @8 used in this Article

and 1n the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, as amended means all data
concerning the manufacture opr utilization of atomic weapons the
production of fissionable material or the use of fissionable
material in the Production of bower, but shall not include any
data which the Commission from time to time deems may be published
without adversely affecting the common defense and security.

i, Except as the Commission may authorize, in accordance
with the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, as amended, the Contractor will
not permit any individual to have access to restricted data until
the Federal Bureau of Investigation shall have made an investiga-
tion and report to the Commission on the character associations
and loyalty of such individual and the Commission shall have deter-
mined that Permitting such berson to have access to restricted datg
will not endanger the common defense or Security.

5. Disclosure of information relating to work or services
ordered hereunder to any person not entitled to receive 1it, or fail-
ure to safeguard any restricted data or any top secret secret or
confldential matter that may come to the Contractor or any person
under the Contractor's control in connection with work under this
contract may subject the Contractor, his agents, employees and sub-
contractors to criminal 1iability under the laws of the United
~ States. (See the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, as amended See also
.18 U, S. Code § 791-797, Chapter 645, Public Law No. 772, 80th Con-
s 2nd Session approved June 25, 1948, effective September 1,

f.f'
Y

‘as. supplemented by Executive Order No. 10104 dated Februgggﬁl-






